Promissory Note shall be cancelled and the obligations of the parties to the Promissory Note
shall cease and determine and neither party shall have any claim against each other in
respect of the Promissory Note.

FUND-RAISING EXERCISE IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities for the 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcements Event Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of proceeds as at

the date of this

announcement

29 November
2021,
22 December
2021

Placing of
convertible
bonds

Approximately
HK$44.9
million

(i) as to approximately
20.0% for development
of business in the new
economy industry

(ii) as to approximately
80.0% for general
working capital and
debt arrangement

All of the net proceeds had
been utilized according to
the intended uses

– 4 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholdings of the Company as at date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Subscription is and will be as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of

the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Non-public Shareholders

Timenew Limited 211,869,714 27.83 211,869,714 24.80
Sze Ching Lau 84,600,000 11.11 84,600,000 9.90
Lian Yang Investment Limited 76,092,789 9.99 76,092,789 8.91
Subscriber — — 92,833,316 10.87

Subtotal 372,562,503 48.93 465,395,819 54.48

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 388,921,162 51.07 388,921,162 45.52

Subtotal 388,921,162 51.07 388,921,162 45.52

Total 761,483,665 100.00 854,316,981 100.00

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in
provision of big data services, provision of third-party payment services and manufacturing
and trading of liquid coatings and powder coatings.

The Promissory Note bears interest at the rate from 0.25% to 1.25% per annum depending
on the repayment date and has been due for payment as of the date of this announcement.
The issue of the Subscription Shares capitalizes the entire outstanding amount under the
Promissory Note without utilizing the existing financial resources of the Group. It is